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AGENDA 

DELTA FARMS 
WATER CONTROL DISTRICT 

Offices of Carter Associates 
1708 21st Street 

Vero Beach, Florida 32960 
REGULAR BOARD MEETING 

March 17, 2026 
8:15 A.M. 

 
 

A. Call to Order 

B. Proof of Publication………………………………………………………………………………...Page 1 

C. Establish Quorum 

D. Additions or Deletions to Agenda  

E. Comments from the Public 

F. Approval of Minutes 

1. January 20, 2026 Regular Board Meeting Minutes…………………………………………….Page 2 

G. Reports 

1. Treasurer’s Report……………………………………………………………………………...Page 4 

2. Engineer 

 Status Report 

3. Attorney 

4. Chairman 

H. Old Business 

I. New Business 

1. Consider Resolution No. 2026-01 – Adopting a Fiscal Year 2026/2027 Proposed Budget……Page 10 

J. Administrative Matters 

K. Board Member Comments 

L. Adjourn 
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DELTA FARMS WATER CONTROL DISTRICT 

REGULAR BOARD MEETING MINUTES 
JANUARY 20, 2026 

 
 

A. CALL TO ORDER 
 
The January 20, 2026, Regular Board Meeting of the Delta Farms Water Control District (the 
“District”) was called to order at 8:15 a.m. in the offices of Carter Associates located at 1708 21st 
Street, Vero Beach, Florida 32960. 
 
B. PROOF OF PUBLICATION 
 
Proof of publication was presented that showed notice of the Regular Board Meeting had been 
published in the Indian River Press Journal on October 10, 2025, as part of the District’s Fiscal Year 
2025/2026 Meeting Schedule, as legally required.  
 
C. ESTABLISH A QUORUM 
 
Mr. Sakuma stated that the attendance of Supervisors Rusty Banack, Tim Dooley, and Tim Sallin (via 
Microsoft Teams) established a quorum, and it was in order for the meeting to proceed.  
 
Also in attendance were District Managers Frank Sakuma and Stephanie Brown of Special District 
Services, and District Engineer Tyler Spencer of Carter Associates. 
 
D. ADDITIONS OR DELETIONS TO AGENDA 
 
There were no additions or deletions to the agenda. 
 
E. COMMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC 
 
There were no comments from the public. 
 
F. APPROVAL OF MINUTES  
 

1. December 16, 2025, Regular Board Meeting  

The December 16, 2025, Regular Board Meeting minutes were approved on a motion made by Mr. 
Dooley, seconded by Mr. Banack. The motion passed unanimously.  
 
G. REPORTS  
 

1. Treasurer 

Mr. Banack provided the financial report. There were no questions from the Board Members. 
 
A motion was made by Mr. Dooley, seconded by Mr. Banack, approving the Treasurer’s Report as 
presented. The motion passed unanimously.  
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2. Engineer 

Mr. Spencer provided updates on the following matters: 
 

 Reservoir Levels 
 Scheduling a discussion with Scott Snowden regarding repairs to the laterals 
 Scheduling a meeting to discuss the interconnect 
 Discussed moving forward with a mowing RFP 
 Repairs will be occurring soon for Pump Station A (R&S for the pump repair and “Chris” for 

the engine) 
 
Mr. Banack requested a notification when the aquatics vendor comes to spray. He also stated that 
mowing of the District dike should be the responsibility of the District and not the landowner. 
 

3. Attorney 

There was no Attorney Report at this time.  
 

4. Chairman 

There was no Chairman Report at this time. 
 
H. OLD BUSINESS 
 
There were no items under Old Business. 
 
I. NEW BUSINESS 
 

1. Discussion Regarding Irrigation, Drainage, Maintenance & Repairs 
 
Mr. Dooley explained the operations process in a grower district. He emphasized that landowners were 
each responsible for the operations within their basins.  
 
J.      ADMINISTRATIVE MATTERS 
 
There were no Administrative Matters at this time. 
 
K. BOARD MEMBER COMMMENTS 
 
There were no further Board Member comments at this time. 
 
 
L. ADJOURNMENT 
 
There being no further business to come before the Board, Mr. Dooley adjourned the meeting at 8:47 
a.m. There were no objections. 
 
 
 
 
______________________________ ____________________________________ 
Secretary/Assistant Secretary   President/Vice-President 
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DELTA FARMS WATER CONTROL DISTRICT
MONTHLY FINANCIAL REPORT 

FEBRUARY 2026

Annual Year To Date

Budget Actual Actual

REVENUES 10/1/25 - 9/30/26 Feb-26 10/1/25 - 2/28/26

O & M ASSESSMENTS 175,649 0 169,447

OTHER REVENUES 0 0 0

INTEREST INCOME - MONEY MARKET 1,800 0 2,562

INTEREST INCOME - PRIME 0 0 55

NET FMIT INTEREST INCOME (INCOME LESS LOSS ON FMIT FUNDS) 0 0 4,152

TOTAL REVENUES 177,449$                           -$                               176,216$                           

EXPENDITURES

MAINTENANCE EXPENDITURES

AQUATIC WEED CONTROL 26,500 0 12,070

CANAL MAINTENANCE 4,000 0 0

FUEL 65,500 0 19,384

REPAIRS 50,000 0 76,445

R/W MAINTENANCE (MOWING) 24,500 0 4,219

SUPPLIES 1,000 0 1,497

WATER QUALITY TESTING 1,250 0 0

TOTAL MAINTENANCE EXPENDITURES 172,750$                           -$                                   113,615$                           

ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENDITURES

AUDIT 6,300 0 0

ENGINEERING 18,000 0 7,935

INSURANCE 17,000 0 16,011

LEGAL 3,500 0 1,160

LEGAL ADVERTISING 1,500 0 478

MANAGEMENT 25,428 2,119 10,595
MISCELLANEOUS 1,250 22 72
DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS 175 0 925

OFFICE SUPPLIES 350 39 149

POSTAGE 250 53 87

BANK SERVICE CHARGES 0 0 61

TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENDITURES 73,753$                             2,233$                           37,473$                             

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 246,503$                           2,233$                           151,088$                           

REVENUES LESS EXPENDITURES (69,054)$                            (2,233)$                          25,128$                             

DEBT PAYMENTS 0 0 0

BALANCE (69,054)$                            (2,233)$                          25,128$                             

COUNTY APPRAISER & TAX COLLECTOR FEES (3,513)                                0 (3,300)

DISCOUNTS FOR EARLY PAYMENTS (7,026)                                0 (6,169)

EXCESS/ (SHORTFALL) (79,593)$                            (2,233)$                          15,659$                             

CARRYOVER FROM PRIOR YEAR 79,593 0 0

NET EXCESS/ (SHORTFALL) -$                                   (2,233)$                          15,659$                             

Bank Balance As Of 2/28/26 828,173.45$                                             Bank Account Balances

Accounts Payable As Of 2/28/26 18,552.02$                        FMIT HQ: 339,364.34$                      

Accounts Receivable As Of 2/28/26 200.00$                             Marine Bank (Checking): 123,943.90$                      

Other Current Assets As Of 2/28/26 -$                                   Marine Bank (MMA): 356,990.62$                      

Other Assets As Of 2/28/26 25,625.00$                        SBA: 7,874.59$                          

Available Funds As Of 2/28/26 835,446.43$                      TOTAL: 828,173.45$                      
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RESOLUTION NO. 2026-01 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE DELTA 
FARMS WATER CONTROL DISTRICT APPROVING A PROPOSED 
BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2026/2027; AND PROVIDING AN 
EFFECTIVE DATE. 
 

 
 WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors (“Board”) of the Delta Farms Water Control 
District (“District”) is required by Chapter 190.008, Florida Statutes, to approve a Proposed 
Budget for each fiscal year; and, 
 
 WHEREAS, the Proposed Budget including the Assessments for Fiscal Year 2026/2027 
has been prepared and considered by the Board. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
OF THE DELTA FARMS WATER CONTROL DISTRICT THAT: 
 

Section 1. The Proposed Budget including the Assessments for Fiscal Year 
2026/2027 attached hereto as Exhibit “A” is approved and adopted. 
 

Section 2.       A Public Hearing is hereby scheduled for May 19, 2026, at 8:15 a.m. in 
The Offices of Carter Associates, Inc., 1708 21st Street, Vero Beach, Florida 32960, for the 
purpose of receiving public comments on the Proposed Fiscal Year 2026/2027 Budget. 
 
 

PASSED, ADOPTED and EFFECTIVE this 19th day of May, 2026. 
 

 
ATTEST: DELTA FARMS 
 WATER CONTROL DISTRICT 
 
 
 
 
By:  By:  
 Secretary/Assistant Secretary Chairman/Vice Chairman 
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PROPOSED BUDGET
 DELTA FARMS WATER CONTROL DISTRICT

FISCAL YEAR 2026/2027
OCTOBER 1, 2026 - SEPTEMBER 30, 2027

FISCAL YEAR 

2026/2027

REVENUES BUDGET

O&M (Operation & Maintenance) Assessments 175,635

Other Revenues 0

Interest Income - Money Market/Prime 2,100

Net FMIT Interest Income 0
TOTAL REVENUES 177,735$                                                                                        

EXPENDITURES

Administrative Expenditures

Management 26,112

Legal 3,500

Engineering 20,000

Assessment Roll 0

Audit Fees 6,400

Insurance 17,000

Legal Advertisements 1,500

Miscellaneous 1,000

Postage 250

Office Supplies 350

Dues & Subscriptions 925

Website Management & ADA Compliance 0

Bank Service Charges 0
Total Administrative Expenditures 77,037$                                                                                          

Maintenance Expenditures

Aquatic Weed Control 26,000

Canal Maintenance 3,500

Fuel 65,500

Repairs 70,000

R/W Maintenance 24,000

Supplies 2,500

Water Quality Testing 1,250
Total Maintenance Expenditures 192,750$                                                                                        

Total O&M Expenditures 269,787$                                                                                        

REVENUES LESS EXPENDITURES (92,052)$                                                                                         

Debt Payments 0

BALANCE (92,052)$                                                                                         

County Appraiser & Tax Collector Fee (3,513)

Discounts For Early Payments (7,025)

EXCESS/ (SHORTFALL) (102,590)$                                                                                       

CARRYOVER FROM PRIOR YEAR 102,590

NET EXCESS/ (SHORTFALL) -$                                                                                                
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DETAILED PROPOSED BUDGET
 DELTA FARMS WATER CONTROL DISTRICT

FISCAL YEAR 2026/2027
OCTOBER 1, 2026 - SEPTEMBER 30, 2027

FISCAL YEAR FISCAL YEAR FISCAL YEAR 

2024/2025 2025/2026 2026/2027

REVENUES BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET COMMENTS

O&M (Operation & Maintenance) Assessments 198,345 175,649 175,635 Expenditures Less Interest/.94

Other Revenues 0 0 0

Interest Income - Money Market/Prime 17,357 1,800 2,100 Interest Projected At $175 Per Month

Net FMIT Interest Income 12,250 0 0

TOTAL REVENUES 227,952$          177,449$           177,735$           

EXPENDITURES

Administrative Expenditures

Management 24,720 25,428 26,112 CPI Adjustment

Legal 180 3,500 3,500 No Change From 2025/2026 Budget

Engineering 22,133 18,000 20,000 Fiscal Year 25/26 Expenditure Through January 2026 Is $7,935

Assessment Roll 0 0 0 Included In Management Fee

Audit Fees 6,200 6,300 6,400 Accepted Amount For 2025/2026 Audit

Insurance 17,011 17,000 17,000 Fiscal Year 25/26 Expenditure Was $16,011

Legal Advertisements 549 1,500 1,500 No Change From 2025/2026 Budget

Miscellaneous 175 1,250 1,000 $250 Decrease From 2025/2026 Budget

Postage 238 250 250 No Change From 2025/2026 Budget

Office Supplies 409 350 350 No Change From 2025/2026 Budget

Dues & Subscriptions 925 175 925 Annual Fee Due Dept Of Economic Opportunity & FASD

Website Management & ADA Compliance 0 0 0 Included In Management Fee

Bank Service Charges 345 0 0

Total Administrative Expenditures 72,885$            73,753$             77,037$             

Maintenance Expenditures

Aquatic Weed Control 21,798 26,500 26,000 $500 Decrease From 2025/2026 Budget

Canal Maintenance 0 4,000 3,500 $500 Decrease From 2025/2026 Budget

Fuel 34,362 65,500 65,500 No Change From 2025/2026 Budget

Repairs 143,075 50,000 70,000 $20,000 Increase From 2025/2026 Budget

R/W Maintenance 8,438 24,500 24,000 $500 Decrease From 2025/2026 Budget

Supplies 7,384 1,000 2,500 $1,500 Increase From 2025/2026 Budget

Water Quality Testing 1,508 1,250 1,250 No Change From 2025/2026 Budget

Total Maintenance Expenditures 216,565$          172,750$           192,750$           

Total O&M Expenditures 289,450$          246,503$           269,787$           

REVENUES LESS EXPENDITURES (61,498)$           (69,054)$            (92,052)$            

Debt Payments 0 0 0

BALANCE (61,498)$           (69,054)$            (92,052)$            

County Appraiser & Tax Collector Fee (2,786) (3,513) (3,513) Two Percent Of Total Assessment Roll

Discounts For Early Payments (4,909) (7,026) (7,025) Four Percent Of Total Assessment Roll

EXCESS/ (SHORTFALL) (69,193)$           (79,593)$            (102,590)$          

CARRYOVER FROM PRIOR YEAR 0 79,593 102,590 Carryover From Prior Year

NET EXCESS/ (SHORTFALL) (69,193)$           -$                   -$                   
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